

No. 07-1501

FILED

AUG 8 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

IKON OFFICE SOLUTIONS, INC., AND
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

NEWCAL INDUSTRIES, INC., *et al.,*
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

HOLLY A. HOUSE
BRIAN C. ROCCA
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 393-2000

JOSEPH D. LEE
HOJOON HWANG
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Suite 3500
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM J. KOLASKY
JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
CAREY BOLLINGER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE DECISION BELOW UP-ENDS BASIC PRINCIPLES OF ANTITRUST MARKET DEFINITION	2
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DISREGARD OF ANZA WARRANTS EITHER PLENARY REVIEW OR SUMMARY REVERSAL.....	7
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN INTRACTABLE CIRCUIT CONFLICT CONCERNING ASSOCIATION-IN-FACT RICO "ENTERPRISES"	9
IV. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO REVERSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S MISUSE OF THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT TO NULLIFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	7, 8, 9
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008)	8, 9
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	2
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	5, 6
<i>Florida v. Meyers</i> , 466 U.S. 380 (1984)	9
<i>Gilbert v. City of Cambridge</i> , 932 F.2d 51 (1st Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Hack v. President & Fellows of Yale College</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Maris Distributing Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Odom v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 486 F.3d 541 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 464 (2007)	9
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Schlotsky's, Ltd. v. Sterling Purchasing & National Distribution Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United Farmers Agents Ass'n v. Farmers In- surance Exchange</i> , 89 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 1996)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1069 (2007)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

IIB Areeda, Phillip E. & Hovenkamp, Herbert, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2007)	4
Goldfine, David A.J. & Verrasi, Kenneth M., <i>The Fall of the Kodak Aftermarket Doctrine: Dying a Slow Death in the Lower Courts</i> , 72 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 209 (2004-2005).....	6
